

No. 06-1595

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VICKY S. CRAWFORD,

Petitioner,

v.

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE
AND DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JAMES L. CHARLES
FRANCIS H. YOUNG*
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT
OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY
P.O. Box 196300
Nashville, Tennessee 37219
(615) 862-6341

Attorneys for Respondent

* *Counsel of Record*

215800



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 11 |
| ARGUMENT | 16 |
| I. THE PLAIN MEANING OF § 704(a) IS THAT ONLY PARTICIPATION IN INVESTIGATIONS CONDUCTED PURSUANT TO AN EEOC CHARGE IS PROTECTED UNDER THE “PARTICIPATION” CLAUSE | 16 |
| A. THE WORDS SURROUNDING “INVESTIGATION” AND THE SEQUENCE OF THE TERMS USED REVEAL CONGRESS’S INTENT | 17 |
| B. THE TERM INVESTIGATION, AT MOST, MEANS AN INVESTIGATION CONDUCTED AFTER AN EEOC CHARGE IS FILED | 20 |
| II. MS. CRAWFORD’S ACTIONS ARE NOT COVERED UNDER THE “OPPOSITION” CLAUSE | 25 |

Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| III. THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO EVALUATE THE WISDOM OF CONGRESS'S POLICY DECISIONS .. | 32 |
| IV. ANY DEFERENCE ACCORDED TO THE EEOC'S COMPLIANCE MANUAL IS UNDERCUT BY ITS PRIOR DISMISSAL OF MS. CRAWFORD'S RETALIATION CLAIM | 36 |
| A. "PARTICIPATION" | 36 |
| B. "OPPOSITION" CONDUCT | 38 |
| V. IF THE COURT FINDS CONGRESS'S INTENT UNCLEAR, THE COURT SHOULD ALLOW CONGRESS TO CLARIFY IT | 39 |
| CONCLUSION | 40 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>Abbott v. Crown Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 537 (6 th Cir. 2003) | 24 |
| <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) | 32 |
| <i>Booker v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 879 F.2d 1304 (6 th Cir. 1989) | 24, 34 |
| <i>Brower v. Runyon</i> , 178 F.3d 1002 (8 th Cir. 1999) .. | 24, 34 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) | 33 |
| <i>Burlington Indust., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2405 (2006) | 29 |
| <i>Byers v. Dallas Morning News</i> , 209 F.3d 419 (5 th Cir. 2000) | 24, 34 |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 36, 37 |
| <i>Clark County Sch. Dist. v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001) | 25 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Academy of Wilmington, Delaware, Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 130 (3 rd Cir. 2006) | 30 |
| <i>Edelman v. Lynchburg Coll.</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002) | 36 |
| <i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) | 36, 39 |
| <i>EEOC v. Total Sys. Servs., Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 1171 (11 th Cir. 2000) | 24, 34 |
| <i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003) | 33 |
| <i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992) | 17 |
| <i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1147 (2008) | 18, 37, 38 |
| <i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988) | 33 |
| <i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976) ... | 37 |
| <i>Green v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 463 F.2d 337 (8 th Cir. 1972) | 40 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Hochstadt v. Worcester Found. for Exper. Biology</i> , 545 F.2d 222 (1 st Cir. 1976) | 40 |
| <i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 127 S. Ct. 910 (2007) | 35 |
| <i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005) | 25 |
| <i>Proffitt v. Metropolitan Government</i> , 150 Fed. Appx. 439, 2005 WL 2446006 (6 th Cir. Sept. 29, 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1003 (2006). | 9, 10, 11, 32 |
| <i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) ... | 16-17, 25, 29 |
| <i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) . | 37, 38 |
| <i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984) .. | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Ron Pair Enter., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) | 17, 25 |
| <i>Vasconcelos v. Meese</i> , 907 F.2d 111 (9 th Cir. 1990) | 24, 34 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------|
| Statutes: | |
| 29 U.S.C. § 161 | 23 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e, <i>et seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b) | 7, 20, 21, 36 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(2) | 21 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6(e) | 22 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8(a) | 22, 23 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-9 | 23 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-12(a) | 15, 36 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-21-101, <i>et seq.</i> | 7 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 5-8-207 | 6 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 50-1-304 | 7 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Miscellaneous: | |
| EEOC: | |
| Compl. Man., <i>Section 8-II(B)(2), Retaliation</i> , (May 20, 1998), http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/retal.html | 38 |
| Compl. Man., <i>Section 8-II(C)(1), Retaliation</i> , (May 20, 1998), http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/retal.html | 37 |
| Enforcement Guidance, 2 EEOC Compl. Man. (BNA) Pt. V(C)(1) (Oct. 2002) | 31 |
| Enforcement Guidance, 2 EEOC Compl. Man. (BNA) Pt. V(C)(1)(d) (Oct. 2002) | 31 |
| Metropolitan Nashville Board of Public Education’s Employee Harassment Policy, no. 3726, http://www.mnps.org/AssetFactory.aspx?did=3531 | 31 |
| Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947) | 35 |
| <i>Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary</i> (2008 ed.) | 27 |
